## TOWNSHIP OF FORKS NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 397**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FORKS, NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA REPEALING IN ITS ENTIRETY CHAPTER 118, MOVING PERMITS, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FORKS

**WHEREAS,** the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Forks, Northampton County, Pennsylvania (the "Township"), enacted Ordinance No. 135 on October 6, 1977, which established a requirement for moving permits; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors of the Township believe that it would be in the best interests of the Township and the residents of the Township that Ordinance No. 135, codified as Chapter 118 of the Code of Ordinances of the Township of Forks, be repealed in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Forks, Northampton County, Pennsylvania that Chapter 118, Moving Permits, of the Code of Ordinance of the Township of Forks, establishing the requirement for moving permits is hereby repealed in its entirety. This ordinance shall be effective immediately after enactment.

**ENACTED AND ORDAINED** this 16<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023.

ATTEST:

FORKS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Timothy Hughes, Secretary

John O'Neil Chairman